

No. 14–1248

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION,

THE HONORABLE ROMULUS N. REMUS PRESIDING.

CASE No. 155–CV–2014

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 50

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Riverwatcher’s site visit was not a trespass because the Queechunk Canal is a public trust navigable waterway.....	7
A. The site visit was not a trespass because the land surrounding the canal was subject to the ebb and flow of the tide from the Deep Quod River.....	8
B. Even if the land was not subject to the ebb and flow of the tide, the canal was open for public use because it is navigable in fact.	9
II. Even if the site visit constitutes a trespass, the evidence obtained is still admissible.....	12
A. The exclusionary rule applies only in criminal cases, not civil cases.....	12
B. The exclusionary rule does not apply to searches by private parties, even when such searches are performed illegally.	13
C. Even if the exclusionary rule applies, Dean James’ actions constitute a good-faith exemption.....	14
III. Appellee falls squarely within the definition of a Medium CAFO, making it a “point source” under the CWA and thus subject to the NPDES permitting program.	15
A. Defendant’s drainage ditch, observed by Riverwatcher, satisfies the 40 C.F.R. § 122.23(b)(6)(ii)(A) requirement for a Medium CAFO, and is itself a point source.....	16
B. Alternatively, Appellee requires a NPDES permit because the Queechunk Canal both satisfies the requirements for a Medium CAFO and may itself be termed a point source, and the Deep Quod River is undisputedly a water of the United States.....	18
C. Alternatively, even if Moon Moo Farm does not meet the definition of a CAFO, the farm itself may be properly deemed a “point source” under the CWA and thus subject to the NPDES permitting program.	19
IV. Regardless of its status as a CAFO, Appellee still requires a NPDES permit because poor land management practices prevent it from taking advantage of the agricultural stormwater exception.	20
A. If Moon Moo Farm is a CAFO, its discharges are not exempt under 40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e) because its discharges merely coincided with, and were not caused by, rain events.	21

B.	Even if Appellee did not exceed the scope of its NMP, whether rain events caused or merely coincided with Appellee’s discharges is a triable issue of fact.	23
V.	Appellee’s mixture of liquid manure and acid whey is a solid waste subject to regulation under Subtitle D of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).	24
A.	Solid waste determinations are fact-specific, rather than categorical, and Appellee plainly treats both the manure and whey as discarded materials.	24
B.	For purposes of the open dumping claim, the agricultural waste exemption is inapplicable because Chokos’ acid whey is an industrial, not an agricultural, waste.	27
C.	EPA has stated that the agricultural waste exemption does not apply to liquid manure placed in lagoons.	29
D.	Appellee cannot take advantage of the agricultural waste exemption because the mixture is applied in quantities that prevent it from being “returned to the soil as fertilizers or soil conditioners.”	30
VI.	Appellee’s use of manure and whey as spray fertilizer poses an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health subject to redress under RCRA § 7002(a)(1)(B).	31
A.	The district court erred by applying the regulatory definition, rather than the statutory definition, of “solid waste.”	31
B.	For purposes of an “imminent and substantial endangerment” suit under RCRA, plaintiffs need only show probable future harm.	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alt v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 979 F.Supp.2d 701 (N.D.W. Va. 2013).....	23
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> (AMC I), 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>American Min. Cong. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> (AMC II), 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926)	8
<i>Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea</i> , 294 A.2d 47 (N.J. 1972).....	8
<i>Brosnan v. Gage</i> , 133 N.E. 622 (Mass. 1921)	8
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921).....	13
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc. v. George & Margaret LLC</i> , 954 F.Supp.2d 1151 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....	30
<i>Comite Pro Rescate De La Salud v. Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.</i> , 888 F.2d 180 (1st Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Community Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	24, 32
<i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2nd Cir. 1991) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	19, 33
<i>Davies v. Nat'l Co-op. Refinery Ass'n</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1997)	34
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	8, 11
<i>Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 693 S.E.2d 208 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010), cert. denied, <i>Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 700 S.E.2d 750 (N.C. 2010).....	10
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	27
<i>Hirsch v. Md. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 416 A.2d 10 (Md. 1980).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Nelson</i> , 399 S.E.2d 24 (S.C. Ct. App. 1990)	10
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	8
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 64 (1961)	12, 13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	7
<i>McQueen v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 580 S.E.2d 116 (S.C. 2003)	10

<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	28, 33
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-0329-GKF-PJC, 2010 WL 653032 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010)	26
<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	12
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 63 F.3d 231 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	7
<i>PPL Montana v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	8
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	17
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	25, 27
<i>Safe Food & Fertilizer v. E.P.A.</i> , 350 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>on reh'g in part</i> , 365 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	19
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall) 557 (1870).....	9
<i>The Queen v. Betts</i> , (1850) 117 Eng.Rep. 1172, 16 Q.B. 1022	10
<i>The Thomas Jefferson</i> , 23 U.S. 428 (1825)	8
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>United States v. ILCO, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	14
<i>United States v. Reilly Tar & Chem. Corp.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 1100 (D. Minn. 1982)	33
<i>United States v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F.Supp.2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011) <i>aff'd</i> , 492 Fed.Appx. 738 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Water Keeper Alliance, Inc. v. Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> , 4:01-CV-27-H(3), 2001 WL 1715730 (E.D.N.C. Sept. 20, 2001)	30
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2nd Cir. 2005)	16, 21
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	12
-----------------------------	----

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	15, 17, 20, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 6902.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6903.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 6972.....	passim

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.23	16, 18, 21, 23
40 C.F.R. § 257.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 257.1.....	27
40 C.F.R. § 257.2.....	29, 31
40 C.F.R. § 261.1.....	32
44 Fed. Reg. 53440 (1979).....	28, 29
76 Fed. Reg. 15456 (2011).....	25, 26
78 Fed. Reg. 9112 (2013).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AgSTAR, <i>Funding On-Farm Anaerobic Digestion</i> , (Sept. 2012) http://www.epa.gov/agstar/documents/funding_digestion.pdf	26
--	----

<i>Animal Manure Management: RCA Issue Brief #7</i> , (Dec. 1995), http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/national/technical/?cid=nrcs143_014211#table2	26
Black's Law Dictionary (9 th ed. 2009).....	14
H.R. Rep. 94-1491, at 2, (1976)	29
<i>Handbook of Soil Conditioners</i> (Arthur Wallace & Richard Terry, eds., 1998).....	27
National Association of Local Boards of Health 4 (2010), http://www.cdc.gov/nceh/ehs/docs/understanding_cafos_nalboh.pdf	34
Natural Resources Cornell Cooperative Extension (2012), http://psep.cce.cornell.edu/facts-slides-self/facts/nit-heef-grw85.aspx	34
Oxford American Dictionary (2d. ed. 1989)	28
<i>Whey Too Much: Greek Yogurt's Dark Side</i> , Modern Farmer (May 22, 2013), http://modernfarmer.com/2013/05/whey-too-much-greek-yogurts-dark-side/	26
